

No. 03-1429

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**MAINSTREAM MARKETING SERVICES, INC., TMG MARKETING,
INC., and AMERICAN TELESERVICES ASS'N,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Colorado,
District Court No. 03-N-0184 (MJW), The Honorable Edward W. Nottingham**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* REPRESENTATIVES
W.J. "BILLY" TAUZIN AND JOHN D. DINGELL AND CERTAIN OTHER
MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED
STATES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND INTERVENOR**

Walter Dellinger
Pamela Harris
Jessica Davidson Miller
Morgen Sullivan
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Representatives
Tauzin and Dingell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD UNDERLYING THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION’S DO NOT CALL RULE DEMONSTRATES THAT COMMERCIAL TELEMARKETING IS FAR MORE INTRUSIVE THAN NON- COMMERCIAL TELEMARKETING.	6
II. THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD UNDERLYING THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION’S DO NOT CALL RULE DEMONSTRATES THAT COMMERCIAL TELEMARKETING IS FAR MORE PRONE TO ABUSE THAN NON-COMMERCIAL TELEMARKETING.	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bd. of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989) 16
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980) 4, 15
Cincinnati v. Discovery Networks, Inc., 507 U.S. 410 (1993) 6
City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, Inc., 535 U.S. 425 (2002) 5
Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993) 6
Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995) 5, 16
Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc., 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir.
2003) 4, 5
Moser v. FCC, 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995) 5
Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) 5
United States v. Edge Broad. Co., 509 U.S. 418 (1993) 4, 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 6101 15
47 U.S.C. § 227 9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

136 Cong. Rec. H5820 (July 30, 1990) 8
137 Cong. Rec. H10343 (Nov. 18, 1991) 8
139 Cong. Rec. S8376-77 (June 30, 1993) 14
147 Cong. Rec. S10065 (Oct. 2, 2001) 15
149 Cong. Rec. H408 (Feb. 12, 2003) 10, 12
149 Cong. Rec. S11964 (Sept. 25, 2003) 15
Comment of Rep. Baldacci to FTC (Jan. 28, 2002) 12
Hearing Before the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 108th
Cong. (2003) 11, 12
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Justice, State &
Judiciary of the House Appropriations Comm., 108th Cong. (2003) 16

Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Justice, State & the Judiciary of the Senate Appropriations Comm., 105th Cong. (1998)	15
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Transport. & Hazardous Materials of the Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 103d Cong. (1993)	13
Hearing on H.R. 868 Before the Subcomm. on Transport. & Hazardous Materials of the Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 103d Cong. (1993)	10
Hearing on S. 1462, S. 1410 & S. 857 Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the Comm. on Commerce, Science, & Transport., 102d Cong. (1991)	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991)	7, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 103-20 (1993)	10, 14
S. Rep. No. 102-177 (1991)	9
S. Rep. No. 103-80 (1993)	14

RULES & REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 310.4	2, 3
68 Fed. Reg. 4580 (Jan. 29, 2003)	2, 3, 7, 12
